









IN THE UNITED STATES P

101891926

Æ

IN RE REGISTRATION OF

International Communication

Materials, Inc.

FOR THE MARK

ICMI

REG. NO.

1,763,886

REG. DATE

April 13, 1993

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.

NUK 0 0001 (X)

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2518

October 17, 2001

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, DC 20231

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

Name of conveying Party(ies):

International Communication Materials, Inc.

| :481 | 40.00 DP | |
|--------------|--|---------------------|
| /2001 TDIAZ1 | 00000032 1763886 | |
| | | |
| | Internal Address: | |
| | Name: <u>Nu-kote Imperial</u> , <u>Ltd</u> | • |
| 2. | Name and Address of receiving | |
| | | |
| | Other | |
| | <u>X</u> Corporation-State <u>Pe</u> | ennsylvania |
| | General Partnership | Limited Partnership |
| | Individual(s) | Association |
| v | Entity: | |
| | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002393 FRAME: 0057

| City: <u>Franklin</u> | |
|--|--|
| State: <u>Tennessee</u> | ZIP: 37064 |
| Entity: | |
| Individual(s) citizen | nship Association |
| General Partnership | Limited Partnershi |
| X Corporation-State | Delaware |
| Other | |
| If assignee is not domicil domestic representative de | |
| | |
| If assignee is not domicil domestic representative de | |
| domestic representative de | esignation is attached: |
| domestic representative de | esignation is attached:X_ No |
| domestic representative de Yes (Designation must be a sep | esignation is attached:X_ No |
| domestic representative de Yes (Designation must be a sep Nature of Conveyance: | X_ No parate document from Assignment.) |
| domestic representative de Yes (Designation must be a sep Nature of Conveyance: X_ Assignment | Change of Name Merger |
| domestic representative de Yes (Designation must be a sep Nature of Conveyance: X_ Assignment Security Agreement Other | Change of Name Merger |
| domestic representative de Yes (Designation must be a sep Nature of Conveyance:X_ Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: December | No Change of Name Merger Merger |
| domestic representative de Yes (Designation must be a sep Nature of Conveyance: X_ Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: December Application number(s) or respectively. | No Change of Name Merger Merger |
| domestic representative de Yes (Designation must be a sep Nature of Conveyance: X_ Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: December Application number(s) or r Additional sheet attached? | No Change of Name Merger Merger 31, 2000 registration number(s). |

3.

4.

| 5. | Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | |
|----|--|--|
| | Name: James W. McKee | |
| | Firm: Fay, Sharpe, Fagan, | |
| | Minnich & McKee, LLP | |
| | Address: 1100 Superior Avenue | |
| | Seventh Floor | |
| | City: Cleveland | |
| | State: Ohio ZIP: 44114-2518 | |
| | | |
| 6. | Total number of applications and registrations involved: | |
| 7. | Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41): \$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ | |
| | X Enclosed The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees which may be required or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 06-0308. | |
| | Authorized to be charge to deposit account | |
| 8. | Deposit Account Number (attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by Deposit Account): | |
| | DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| | | |

5.

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submitted,

FAY, SHARPE, FAGAN, MINNICH & MCKEE, LLP

October 17, 2001 Date

ames W. McKee

1100 Superior Avenue

Seventh Floor

Cleveland, OH 44114-2518

(216) 861-5582

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: ____8___

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that this RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (w/attached Assignment) is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231, on October 17, 2001.

,

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is entered into and made effective as of the 31st day of December, 2000 between International Communication Materials, Inc., a corporation of the State of Pennsylvania, having a place of business at 119 ICMI Road, Connellsville, Pennsylvania 15425 ("ICMI") and Nu-kote Imperial, Ltd., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 200 Beasley Drive, Franklin, Tennessee 37064 ("Imperial").

WHEREAS, ICMI is the owner of those trademarks which are registered or the subject of pending applications to register in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or foreign trademark offices and identified on the attached Schedule A (hereinafter Trademarks);

WHEREAS, ICMI and Imperial are each debtors in the jointly administered and substantively consolidated bankruptcy case of Nu-kote International, Inc., et al., Case No. 398-10600, currently pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle District of Tennessee, Nashville Division (the "Bankruptcy Case"); and,

WHEREAS, the Third Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization for Nu-kote, as modified, confirmed in the Bankruptcy Case requires that the Trademarks shall be transferred from ICMI to Imperial.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration transferred by Imperial to ICMI, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the express terms of the Confirmed Plan, ICMI does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Imperial, all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, as well as the applications and registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used.

ICMI authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any foreign trademark records office to record Imperial as assignee of all title and interest in and to the Trademarks for the use and enjoyment of Imperial.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be signed and executed by the undersigned officer of ICMI thereunto duly authorized this 31st day of December, 2000.

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION MATERIALS, INC.

Patrick E. Howard, President

Witnessed by:

(2)

TRADEMARK REEL: 002393 FRAME: 0061

Schedule A (International Communication Materials, Inc.)

| United States | | | | | |
|---|------------|------------|-----------|------------|--|
| Trademark Serial No. Filing Date Reg. No. Reg. Date | | | | | |
| ICMI | 74/240,373 | 01-27-1992 | 1,763,886 | 04-13-1993 | |

| Australia | | | | | | |
|-----------|------------|-------------|----------|------------|--|--|
| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | | |
| ICMI | | 03-18-1994 | 625257 | 03-18-1994 | | |

| Austria | | | | | |
|-----------|------------|-------------|----------|------------|--|
| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | |
| ICMI | AM 2802/94 | 02-07-1995 | 156608 | 02-07-1995 | |

| Benelux | | | | | |
|-----------|------------|-------------|----------|------------|--|
| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | |
| ICMI | 828548 | 06-09-1994 | 554931 | 06-09-1995 | |

| Canada | | | | | | |
|-----------|------------|-------------|----------|------------|--|--|
| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | | |
| ICMI | 749285 | 03-10-1994 | 441606 | 03-31-1995 | | |

| Czech Republic | | | | | |
|----------------|------------|-------------|----------|------------|--|
| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | |
| ICMI | 90756 | 06-22-1994 | 194245 | 10-23-1996 | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002393 FRAME: 0062

| France | | | | | | | |
|-----------|------------|-------------|----------|------------|--|--|--|
| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | | | |
| ICMI | 93492915 | 11-19-1993 | 9342915 | 11-19-1993 | | | |

| Germany | | | | | | |
|-----------|------------|-------------|----------|------------|--|--|
| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | | |
| ICMI | | | 2079717 | 11-20-1993 | | |

| Italy | | | | | |
|-----------|--------------|-------------|----------|------------|--|
| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | |
| ICMI | RM93C/003911 | 12-03-1993 | 663363 | 11-24-1995 | |

| Mexico | | | | | |
|-----------|------------|-------------|----------|------------|--|
| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | |
| ICMI | | | 466680 | 07-15-1994 | |

| Portugal | | | | | |
|-----------|------------|-------------|----------|------------|--|
| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | |
| ICMI | 301405 | 06-22-1994 | 301405 | 07-07-1995 | |

| Russia | | | | | |
|-----------|------------|-------------|----------|------------|--|
| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | |
| ICMI | 94023516 | 07-06-1994 | 132909 | 09-29-1996 | |

| Spain | | | | | |
|-----------|------------|-------------|----------|------------|--|
| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | |
| ICMI | 1791013 | 11-23-1993 | 1791013 | 05-20-1994 | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002393 FRAME: 0063

| Sweden | | | | | |
|-----------|------------|-------------|----------|------------|--|
| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | |
| ICMI | 93-10959 | 11-19-1993 | 261330 | 10-14-1994 | |

| Switzerland | | | | | |
|-------------|------------|-------------|----------|------------|--|
| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | |
| ICMI | | | 421510 | 06-10-1994 | |

| United Kingdom | | | | | |
|----------------|------------|-------------|----------|------------|--|
| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | |
| ICMI | | | 1557192 | 12-22-1993 | |
| ICMI & Design | | | 2056996 | 02-14-1996 | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002393 FRAME: 0064

RECORDED: 10/19/2001